MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

persons and property taxable in his ward and who shall be sworn to the faithful performance of his duty.'

Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the City of Augusta at a special election called and held for the purpose or at a regular municipal election of the city. Such special or regular election shall be held not later than December 31, 1960. In the event a special election is called for the purpose, it shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided that the board of registration in said city shall not be required to prepare for posting, nor the city clerk to post, a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters, said board shall be in session the 3 secular days next preceding such special election, the first and 2nd days thereof to be devoted to the registration of voters and the 3rd day to enable the board to verify the corrections of said list and to complete and close up their records of said sessions.

The city clerk shall prepare the required ballots on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the Act Amending the Charter of the City of Augusta, passed by the 99th Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This act shall take effect for all purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority vote of the legal voters voting at said election; provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at said election equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor in said city at the next preceding gubernatorial election.

The result of such election shall be declared by the municipal officers of the City of Augusta and due certificate filed by the city clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 149

AN ACT to Create a Committee to Study the Relocation of the State School for Boys.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. r. Committee on Relocation of State School for Boys. A Committee on the Relocation of the State School for Boys is created to consist of the following members: one Senator to be appointed by the President of the Senate, one Representative to be appointed by the Speaker of the House, one member from the Department of Institutional Service to be appointed by the Commissioner of Institutional Service, one member from the Department of Finance and Administration to be appointed by the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, and one member to be the State Director of the Bureau of Public Improvements. The committee shall elect a chairman.

Sec. 2. Duties. The committee shall:

I. Determine the long-range purpose of a training school for the male juvenile offender for the State of Maine;

CHAP. 150

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

- II. Determine the program necessary to translate the purpose of the school into effective action;
- III. Determine the units needed in a physical plant to implement both the purpose and program of the school;
- IV. Determine the size of the school in terms of ultimate design capacity;
- V. Determine the best site for relocation of the State School for Boys in terms of purpose, program and physical plant needs; and
- VI. Employ an architect or architects to translate into plans, specifications and cost estimates the thinking of the committee;
- VII. Determine the advisability of relocating the State School for Boys at Fort McKinley.

The committee shall report to the 100th Legislature with plans, specifications and cost estimates of construction and relocation of the State School for Boys. Such plans, specifications and cost estimates shall be complete to the extent that if the 100th Legislature or any future Legislature should appropriate the necessary funds, such school could be constructed on the basis of such plans and estimates and with plans, specifications and cost estimates of the relocation of the State School for Boys at Fort McKinley.

Sec. 3. Reallocation of unencumbered balances. Any unencumbered balance, in the School for Boys Construction Account (No. 6384), on June 30, 1959, up to the amount of \$90,000 shall not lapse but shall carry forward and is hereby reallocated to be expended for the purposes defined in this act. Any balances, in this account on June 30, 1960, shall carry forward, but all balances shall lapse on June 30, 1961.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 150

AN ACT Permitting the Building of Marinas in Lake Maranacook, Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Building marinas in Lake Maranacook, permitted. Earl S. Norcross, his heirs, associates and assigns are authorized and empowered to construct, maintain and control removable docks, commonly known as marinas, in the waters of Lake Maranacook, in the Town of Winthrop, Kennebec County, to be used as public wharves, the same to be located on the west side of Norcross Point, so called, at the south end of Lake Maranacook.

The marinas shall not extend into the waters of Lake Maranacook more than 50 feet beyond the point where the fill and said water meet, or the lowwater mark, whichever is the farthest point into the lake at the spot where the shoreward end of the marina is affixed.